

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 6, 1998

No. 97-1355

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES, LOCAL 2343
Petitioner

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF FOR THE
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

DAVID M. SMITH
Solicitor

JAMES F. BLANDFORD
Attorney

Federal Labor Relations Authority
607 14th Street, N.W.
Suite 330
Washington, D.C. 20424-0001
(202) 482-6620

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 6, 1998

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

I. Nature of the Case 2

II. Statement of the Facts 3

III. Proceedings below 6

A. The ALJ's decision 6

B. The Authority's decision 7

1. Analytical framework 8

2. Application of the framework in this case 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 16

THE AUTHORITY PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE AGENCY EMPLOYER DID NOT COMMIT UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES WHEN IT REFUSED TO FURNISH THE UNION WITH AN

INVESTIGATIVE REPORT, BECAUSE THE UNION HAD NOT DEMONSTRATED A PARTICULARIZED NEED FOR THE INFORMATION 16

I. The particularized need standard 16

A. Precedent of this Court 16

B. Authority precedent 17

II. Local 2343 failed to establish and articulate a particularized need for the OIA investigation concerning Officer Francis' alleged misconduct 19

A. The acknowledged focus of the union's information request was a grievance alleging that releasing inmate Baptiste into the general prison population violated the safety and health provisions of the parties' collective bargaining agreement 19

B. The data requested by the union consisted of the OIA investigation and supporting documents concerning allegations of misconduct on Officer Francis' part 22

C. The union failed to articulate to the Penitentiary how the investigative reports concerning Officer Francis were required to prepare for arbitration of the safety and health issue 24

III. The union's remaining contentions are without merit 29

A. This Court's decision in Scott AFB is inapposite 29

B. The Authority's decision does not place an undue burden on the union 31

CONCLUSION 33

ADDENDUM

Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (1994 & Supp. II 1996) A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

AFGE Local 2441 v. FLRA, 864 F.2d 178
(D.C. Cir. 1988) 13, 29

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. FLRA,
464 U.S. 89 (1983) 13

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense
Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 12

Department of the Air Force, Scott Air Force Base v. FLRA,
104 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 15, 29, 30, 32

EEOC v. FLRA, 744 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1984), cert. dismissed,
476 U.S. 19 (1986) 12

Fort Stewart Sch. v. FLRA, 495 U.S. 641 (1990) 12

*National Labor Relations Board v. FLRA, 952 F.2d 523
(D.C. Cir. 1992) passim

National Treasury Employees Union v. FLRA, 721 F.2d 1402
(D.C. Cir. 1983) 12, 13, 29

Overseas Educ. Ass'n v. FLRA, 858 F.2d 769
(D.C. Cir. 1988) 12

Peoples Gas System, Inc. v. NLRB, 629 F.2d 35
(D.C. Cir. 1980) 13

State of New York v. Reilly, 969 F.2d 1147
(D.C. Cir. 1992) 28

U.S. Dep't of Justice v. FLRA, 991 F.2d 285 17, 18

U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs v. FLRA,
1 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 17, 18

*U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Prisons,
Allenwood Federal Prison Camp, Montgomery,
Pennsylvania, 988 F.2d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 17, 18, 25, 28

* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon are marked by asterisks

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

Department of the Air Force, Scott Air Force Base,
Illinois, 51 F.L.R.A. 675 (1995) 30, 32

Internal Revenue Service, Austin District Office
Austin Texas, 51 F.L.R.A. 1166 (1996) 27, 31, 32

*Internal Revenue Service, Washington, D.C. and
Internal Revenue Service, Kansas City Service
Center, Kansas City, Missouri, 50 F.L.R.A. 661
(1995) passim

National Park Service, National Capital Region,
 United States Park Police, 48 F.L.R.A. 1151 (1993) 18

Social Security Administration, Dallas Region,
 Dallas, Texas, 51 F.L.R.A. 1219 (1996)) passim

U.S. Department of Justice, Immigration and
 Naturalization Service, Northern Region,
 Twin Cities, Minnesota, 51 F.L.R.A. 1467 (1996) 32

U.S. Department of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Service,
 Washington, D.C.
 and U.S. Department of the Treasury,
 Internal Revenue Service, Oklahoma City District,
 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, 51 F.L.R.A. 1391 (1996) 25, 26

STATUTES

Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute,
 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (1994 & Supp. II 1996) 1
 5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(G) 1
 5 U.S.C. § 7106 4
 5 U.S.C. § 7114(b)(4) passim
 5 U.S.C. § 7114(b)(4)(B) 7, 16
 5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(1) 2
 5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(5) 2
 5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(8) 2
 5 U.S.C. § 7123 2
 5 U.S.C. § 7118 2
 5 U.S.C. § 7123(a) 2
 5 U.S.C. § 7123(c) 12, 29
 706(2)(A) 12
